BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Laclede Gas Company’s)
Filing of Revised Tariff to Increase its ) Case No. GR-2013-0171
Annual Revenues for Natural Gas )

REPLY TO LACLEDE'S REQUEST
FOR APPROVAL OF LATE-FILED EXHIBIT

COMES NOW the Missouri Office of the Public Counsel (OPC) dod its
Reply to Laclede’s Request for Approval of LateeBIiEXxhibit states:

1. On November 22, 2013, Laclede Gas Company é&lédiotion to Permit
Late Filing of a Late-Filed Exhibit and Request fguproval of the Late-Filed Exhibit.
Laclede’s late-filed exhibit was required by thép8lation and Agreement filed in this
case and approved by the Commission.

2. The purpose of Laclede’s late-filed exhibit ésgrovide updates to the
equity and debt percentage and cost of long-teriot fidlowing the close of Laclede’s
acquisition of Missouri Gas Energy (MGE), solely fmurpose of calculating Laclede’s
Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge (ISRShe parties agreed in the
Stipulation and Agreement that the updated equetgentage would be Laclede’s actual
equity percentage or 53%, whichever is less. IdEte late-filed exhibit seeks
Commission approval of 53% cost of common equity 4% cost of long term debt.

3. Public Counsel does not agree that Laclede’safosommon equity is as
high as 53%; however, Public Counsel does not thteroppose Laclede’s filing. Public
Counsel only asks that the Commission make cle@siorder that the equity and debt

numbers approved by the Commission are only fotddmis ISRS, and do not reflect the



debt and equity to be determined by the Commissiany MGE case. In deciding not

to oppose, Public Counsel took into considerati@dost of hiring a finance expert and

the potential ISRS impact of overstating the cdstommon equity to 53%.
WHEREFORE, the Office of the Public Counsel resfpdigtsubmits this reply to

Laclede’s late-filed exhibit.

Respectfully submitted,

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL

By:___/s/ Marc D. Poston
Marc D. Poston  (#45722)
Deputy Public Counsel
P. O. Box 2230
Jefferson City MO 65102
(573) 751-5558
(573) 751-5562 FAX
marc.poston@ded.mo.gov




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that copies of the foregoing haaeen mailed, emailed or hand-delivered

to all counsel of record this%3lay of January 2014:

Missouri Public Service Commission
Bob Berlin

200 Madison Street, Suite 800

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
Bob.Berlin@psc.mo.gov

Sam's East, Inc

David Woodsmall

807 Winston Court

Jefferson City, MO 65101
david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com

Union Electric Company

Wendy Tatro

1901 Chouteau Avenue

St. Louis, MO 63166-6149
AmerenMOService@ameren.com

USW Local 11-6

Michael A Evans

7730 Carondelet, Suite 200

St. Louis, MO 63105
mevans@hammondshinners.com

AARP

John B Coffman

871 Tuxedo Blvd.

St. Louis, MO 63119-2044
john@johncoffman.n:

County of St. Charles, Missouri
Harold Ellis

Office of St. Charles County Counselor

100 N. 3rd St. Suite 216
St. Charles, MO 63301
hellis@sccmo.org

Missouri Public Service Commission
Office General Counsel

200 Madison Street, Suite 800

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Union Electric Company

Thomas M Byrne

1901 Chouteau Avenue

P.O. Box 66149 (MC 1310)

St. Louis, MO 63166-6149
AmerenMOService@ameren.com

USW Local 11-6

Sherrie Hall

7730 Carondelet Ave., Ste 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
sahall@hammondshinners.com

Wal-Mart Stores East, LP

David Woodsmall

807 Winston Court

Jefferson City, MO 65101
david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com

Consumers Council of Missouri
John B Coffman

871 Tuxedo Blvd.

St. Louis, MO 63119-2044
john@johncoffman.n

Laclede Gas Company
James C Swearengen

312 East Capitol Avenue
P.O. Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102
LRackers@brydonlaw.com



Laclede Gas Company
Michael C Pendergast

720 Olive Street, Suite 1520
St. Louis, MO 63101
mpendergast@lacledegas.com

Missouri Department of Natural
Resources

Jeremy D Knee

221 West High

P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102
jeremy.knee@ago.mo.g

Laclede Gas Company

Rick E Zucker

720 Olive Street

St. Louis, MO 63101
rick.zucker@thelacledegroup.com

Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers
(MIEC)

Diana M Vuylsteke

211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600

St. Louis, MO 63102
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com

/s/ Marc Poston




